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Mr. l.B.Ngakane,
P.O.Box
Johannesburg.

c/ o R .N.A .repot.,
Ganapan,

P .0 .Andaluaia .
l^th April,1^5*

14 APR 1954

Dear Sir,
With great, reapect,! should like to know about the proceeding 

my reinstatement to sty trihal home.In your letter of the •j’th January,
- you advised me tnat you had written to Headman Motuba of Thaba-

nchu , and that you will write*!con as you heard from him.
Will you please Sir,let me hear from fcSH him? And what will be 

the position now.
I remain Sir,

youra faithfully,
jsltiiali __



15th April, 1954.

The Agent for High Commission Territories,
6, Sharo House,
Albert Street,
JOHANNESBURG.

I
Dear Sir,

re * Dickson Molise.

Bearer states that he is a national of Bechuanaland 
Protectorate and came to the Union in 1934 for the purpose of 
employment. He has paid his taxes regularly and still oonsiders 
himself a national of the Protectorate.

In November 1953, he was arrested on the grounds that he was 
born in Northern Rhodesia and is therefore a national of this 
country. That is, he is a prohibited ioimigrant.

His tax receipts were taken from him and he was given a permit 
to remain in the Union until July this year. He was further made to 
sign a stop order form for £18 which he is alleged to owe to the 
Union Government. Presumably when his permit expires in July, 
he will have paid the t%x owing and will therefore be sent out of the 
country or to work on the farms.

As this man has been accepted by the Protectorate authorities 
as a national of this country and they have been collecting his tax, 
it seems reasonable to expeot that he is entitled to protection from 
your office.

He has paid all taxes to his country and is now being foroed to 
pay Union taxes for the same period. In effectj the man is paying 
tax to two countries at the same time.

I shall be grateful if you will assist this man and also discuss 
this situation with the Pass office officials as one or two other 
cases have come to our attention.

. Yours faithfully,
t, ill *««■»>. R *  <*lntln Whyte.

K ' b j U U r * , 4 DIBECTOE.
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(iĴ erv*'-'

H»~. £ r .



20 APR 195*

N o  m i j  Jif

C\ Le. *. cx n_ei i £% "p-

 ̂O Vv. <x *-> VI <L 4 \s U-̂ t
^  a k  >£- r- y ir

W c  Q  - InSV u^Ve. o

V & . V 1 0 Vi »

p o- e>a *  tn_
1 o \\^\nnes b i*~*y

%.CX.*4 ‘o V Aj >
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12th Jons, 1953.
Mr. Nathan Leehabane,
93 - 5th Avenue,
Alexandra Township,
f.i&L3SBgaa;»
Motlotlegl yo o Rategang,

Maioka la taba ya ga morena Them*, ke araogetse karab© 
e tswang go Town Clerk ya Pieteraburf?. 0 araba ka gora mo aotseng 
wa Hew Pleteraburg, go na le dit«iha tee pedi, So. Ptn.C ke sa ga 
T. Them, mire No. Ptn. D. ke sa ga Jo ha than Thema.

Oa ke ltse gore a ka pona se motlotlegl Thema a se batlang. 
Ha a sa itumadiswe ke aafoko a, a tie go apona, a tie e le fa gare ga 
▼eke.

Ke nna wa gago

tf.B. Hgakane.
nm rnism-



A/IB/4/1.

13th Jute, 1953.
The Town Treasurer,
Office of the Town Clerk,mimsm-
Dear Sir,

Be : M T  30. 340 ITBW P1B3BBSBPM.

X wleh to thank yon Teiy sincerely for your letter of the 5 th June, 
1953, in regard to the above matter and to Inform you that it* contents 
have been noted.

Tours faithfully,

V.B. Sgnkane. 
Field o m c r .
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T e l e f o o n  i

AUc Korrespondensie moet gerig word aan die 
S T A D S K L E R K

R E F . N O . 
V E R W . NO.

E. 3/5

F o u r  L i n e s  
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O F F IC E  O F  T H E  T O W N  C L E R K  

K A N T O O R  V A N  D IE  S T A D S K L E R K  

P IE T E R S B U R G

..5th... June*...ies 3-

8 JUt'! 1055

The Assistant Director,
The S.A. Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,
re: ERF NO. 340 NEW PIETERSBURG.

In reply to your letter dated 3/6/53 re lot 340 New 
Pietersburg, I have to inform you that Lot 340 New Pietersburg 
is divided into 11 different portions of which T. Thema owns 
Ptn. C and Jonathan Thema owns Ptn. D.

Yours faithfully,

PS/JVZ. TOWN TREASURER.



^  . • /
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WW0iF.

3rd June, 1953*

The Town Treasurer,
Town Treasurer^ Office,
PiaTfiRSBUEO.
Dear Sir,

ret SBF 10,340 I.P ,

We have received a letter from Mr. Jonathan 
Thema from whioh it appears there is a dispute about the 
ownership of the above property.

Be states that this is his property, and that 
his brother* prevented him from selling it and now claims 
that it belongs to him.

It would help us very muoh to olear any doubts 
as to the rightful owner of this property if we could be 
informed in whose name it is registered. According to an 
account for assessment rates owing whioh you sent out 
in October, 1952, it was registered in the nsme of the 
complainant Jonathan Thema,

Z shall be glad if you will furnish me with this 
information.

Tours faithfully.

F.J. van tyk, 
ASSISTANT D1RSCT0B.



3rd June,
Mr. Nathan Leahab&ne,
93 - Avenue,
ALEXANDRA TOWNSHIP.
P.O. 3«rgvi ei.
Motlotlegi jo o ratesang,

Ke aaogetse lekwalo la gago la kgwedi ha e le 
24.5*53* ka utlewa dilabe taa Iona.

Ke go itaiae gore ke kwaletae Town Clerk wa 
Pietersburg, ka botaa gore aetentse ae go bakiaanwang ka aona 
ae bo leineng la g& mang.

£ tla re ha ke aino amogela karabo kago
kwalla gape.

Senna wa gago,



13th Kay, 1953.

Messrs* Hayman, Godfrey 6t Sanderson*
P.O. Box 2439»
JOHAMH^SBUHG. PQR ATTEHTIO* MB. PBTEH BRACT.

Bear Sir,
ret JOMATHAB THfllA.

Thank you very sincerely for your letter In connection with 
the above case. I would have sent him to the Legal AidBureau in the 
first instance, but I feared that it may ^st be poesibU that he 
does not fall within their scope being a man with property.

Yours faithfully»



S O L I C I T O R S ,  N O T A R I E S  A N D  

C O N V E Y A N C E R S .
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I. H A Y M A N  .
T. J .  S A N D E R S O N  . PB/DL POST
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P. O .  B O X  2 - 4 3 9 .  

T e l e g r a p h i c  A d d r e s s : " C U S T O D E S "  

T e l e p h o n e  N o .  3 4 *3 7 4 3 .

T R A N S V A A L .

/>V

Messrs. The S.A. Institute of Race Relations 
21 Stiemens Street,
BRAAMFONTEIN. JHB.

- 8 MAY 1955
Dear Sirs

re: JONATHAN THEMA
We wish to advise you that Jonathan Thema called on us this 

morning with your letter of the 1st Instant.
From what he tells us there is very little that can be done 

et this stage as it appears that in one matter he has obtained 
a judgment agelnst the debtor but does not know where he is or 
whether he has any property. We have suggested to him that 
he take steps to trace the person and ascertain whether or not 
there is any property. He appears to have i^ij^i^ulty in under­
standing that if the debtor has no property^it is impossible to 
recover anything from him.

With regard to his other two cases - in one matter it seems 
that the persons involved are in jail so that here too there is 
little chance of recovery and in the other his story seems quite 

Involved and it is quite impossible for us to deal with it without 
having the papers before us. We have endeavoured to explain the 
position to him and he is now going to make further enquiries 
and if necessary call on us again.

If it appears that he has a prima facie case we shall refer 
him to the Legal Aid Bureau which would then deal with the matter.

Yours faithfully, 
HAYMAN, GODFREY &/SANDERSON 

PER*



Messrs. Hayman, Godfrey St Sanderson,
8th Floor,
Eajle Star House,
Commissioner Street,
JGEAM ESBURG.------------ FOB ATTENTION» MH. PETER BRAWN.

Dear Sir,

I shall be pleased if you will go into bearers oase and see 
if you can assist him. He has had a series of misfortunes in whioh 
he lost oars, money and property and is almost out of his senses 
just now.

Tours faithfully,



Town Treasure') ' & Office
Stadsiesouriers Kantoor

N9 1832

A S S E S S M E N T  R A T E —B E L A S T iN G
I have to inform you that the following

rates have been imposed by the Pietersburg 
Town Council for the year ending 30th June, 
1953

Id. in £ Original Rate on Site Value of 
Land.

6d. in £ Additional Rate on Site Value of 
Land.

Id. in £ on Improvements.
These Rates will become due and payable 

on the 15th NOVEMBER, 1952
Interest at 7 per cent, per ANNUM will be 

charged on all amounts not paid on due date, 
and legal proceedings willbe taken against defaulters.

H. KNOX, Town Treasurer.

Hiermee wens ek u in kennis te stel dat 
die Stadsraad van Pietersburg die volgende 
belastings opgele het vir die jaar eindigende 
30 Jun|e 1953.

Id. in die £ Originele Belasting op 
Liggingswaarde van Grond.

6d. In die £ Additionele Belasting op 
Liggingswaarde van Grond.

Id. in die £ op Verbeterings.
Die Belastings is verskuldig en sal betaal- 

baar wees op die 15de NOVEMBER 1952
Rente teen 7 per sent per JAAR sal op 

agterstallige bedrae gevorder word, en 
wetlike stappe sal geneem word teen persone wat nie 

\ op tyd betaal nie.
H. KNOX, Stadstesourier

Erf No.
Arrears

Agterstallige

& s. d.

LOPENDE BELASTING
Interest on Arrears

Rente op 
Agterstallige

Payable 15th 
November, 1950

Betaalbaar 15de 
November, 1950

£ s. d.

TOTAL

TOTAAL

d.
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h-lisLtix-

Mr. H. W. Chain,
1103 Lewis & Marks Building, 
JOHANMcSHJBQ.

Dear Mr. Chain,

Bet Mr. Jonathan Thumat Stand No. 340D 
______New Pieteidaurg._______________

According to a statement which he made to me, somewhere about 1951>
Mr. Thuma obtained a loan of £40 from you on the security of his property in 
New Pietershurg. He was to have paid this off by easy monthly instalments 
hut a short while later, he found himself in need of further funds and 
decided that you should oSll the property for £250 and deduct your loan from 
the proceeds of the sale. He gave you a power of attorney for this 
purpose.

As he had not heard from you about the sale of the property or about the 
loan which he obtained from you, he is naturally concerned, especially as 
he does not know who has been collecting rent from the rooms on the property 
which, assuming that the sale has not yet been effected, he claims should have 
been paid to him.

I shall be very glad if you will let me have a statement on Mr. Thuma*s 
property so that I may clear this matter for him.

I wrote to the town clerk of Pietershurg recently and was informed by him 
that the property is still registered in his name, so there is quite obviously 
a need to have this matter cleared.

Tours faithfully,

Quintin Whyte
DIHECTOR.



Mr. T. Thema,
^o« 1 4 1  — 1 2 th Avenue, 
Alexandra Township,
P. 0. bbrqtlet-

~ T “"
Dear Mr. Thema,

ite between yourself an,i your hTnthar, 

abov. « ! „ £ £  T C i n  °f 4th lna‘“ ‘ ln » * « d  to the
l f  t r r s .  ̂ \ v s i . * £ r *
I might then be able to o b t a i n  .  Ai .  ,  .  trouble between you. clear idea of the cause of the

Tours faithfully,

*'• B. Ngakane. 
/IauD OFFICER.
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Hef. So. A/lbA/l-

Mr. Stephan Magqwanti,
612 Qwina Lane,
Location,
•RKaPFQHT—WEST.

Dear Hr. Uagqwunti, ra, fH.nh.rm from emcloysent.

x „  i» receipt of your letter dated 22nd l.etent.end^l.
replyi have to info™ you that the Kail-, “ “ ^ i n f .  ^ p ^ r o n  
conducting an inquiry into your oomplainte. *e ^
then end Sill ooanmnioate with you ae eoon as we hear from them.

Tours faithfully,

W.B. Hgakane, 
VT ELD OFFICER.
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